

No. 23-332

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CYPRESS-FAIRBANKS INDEPENDENT  
SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

JANE ROE,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

ALEXANDRA Z. BRODSKY  
MOLLIE BERKOWITZ  
ADELE P. KIMMEL  
PUBLIC JUSTICE  
1620 L Street NW  
Suite 630  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 797-8600

SHEILA P. HADDOCK  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE ZALKIN LAW FIRM, P.C.  
10590 W Ocean Air Drive  
Suite 125  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 259-3011  
sheila@zalkin.com

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

## COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background .....	2
II. Proceedings Below .....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	7
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED IS UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	7
A. This Case is an Unsuitable Vehicle for Review Because it Does Not Present the Question the District Presses .....	7
B. This Case Does Not Implicate a Circuit Split.....	10
C. The District's Proposed Rule is Wrong ....	13
II. THE REMAINING QUESTION, SEEKING ERROR CORRECTION, IS UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT'S REVIEW .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986) .....	20
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	6, 9, 13-15, 18, 19
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe #2 v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty.</i> , 35 F.4th 459 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	10
<i>Doe v. Bd. of Trs. of the Neb. State Colls.</i> , 78 F.4th 419 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	12
<i>Doe v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 1 F.4th 257 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	10
<i>Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd. v. Doe</i> , 143 S. Ct. 442 (2022) .....	16
<i>Farmer v. Kan. State Univ.</i> , 918 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2019).....	10-12, 14, 15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007) .....	10
<i>Hall v. Millersville Univ.</i> , 22 F.4th 397 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005) .....	13
<i>K.T. v. Culver-Stockton Coll.</i> , 865 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Karasek v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 956 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 554 (2020) .....	16
<i>Kollaritsch v. Mich. State Univ. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 944 F.3d 613 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	11, 19
<i>McCormick ex rel. McCormick v.</i> <i>Sch. Dist. of Mamaroneck</i> , 370 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville &amp; Davidson Cnty. v. Doe</i> , 143 S. Ct. 574 (2023) .....	16
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) .....	3
<i>Shank v. Carleton Coll.</i> , 993 F.3d 567 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Univ. of Toledo v. Wamer</i> , 143 S. Ct. 444 (2022) .....	16
<i>Wamer v. Univ. of Toledo</i> , 27 F.4th 461 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	10, 15
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	10
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) .....	13, 14
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a) .....	5

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019) .....	8
Emily Suski, <i>Subverting Title IX</i> , 105 Minn. L. Rev. 2259 (2021) .....	15
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (1993) .....	14
